SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MAY 19, 2005

Case No. 04-5073

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Case No. 1-02-CV-1361

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES

David W. Burchmore

(Ohio Bar # 0034490) Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 4900 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, OH 44114-1304 (216) 479-8500

Email: dburchmore@ssd.com

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn

(DC Bar # 428526) General Counsel Association of Metropolitan Sewerage Agencies 1816 Jefferson Place, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036-2505 (202) 533-1803

Email: adunn@amsa-cleanwater.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pag</u>	<u> 3e</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARYi	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The EPA Regions' Actions were <i>Ultra Vires</i> because Blending is Authorized under the CWA and EPA Regulations	1
A. Blending is Authorized by the Secondary Treatment Rule	2
B. Blending is Authorized by the Bypass Rule	3
C. EPA's Implementation of the Secondary Treatment and Bypass Rules Allows Blending.	.5
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(3)(B) AND D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(A)(3)(B)	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Pages:</u>		
* <u>Leedom v. Kyne</u> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)		
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)		
STATUTES		
*CWA § 501(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)		
REGULATIONS		
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(m) (1988)		
40 C.F.R. Part 133 (1973)		
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS		
48 Fed. Reg. 52258 (Nov. 16, 1983)		
49 Fed. Reg. 37998 (Sept. 26, 1984)		
53 Fed. Reg. 40562 (Oct. 17, 1988)		
68 Fed. Reg. 63042 (Nov. 7, 2003)
